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Independent Auditor's Report
To the Shareholders of Vital Energy Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Vital Energy Inc. ("the Company"), which comprise the balance sheets
as at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 and the statements of net and comprehensive income, changes
in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a
summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, and its financial performance and its cash
flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of
the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.  We have determined the matters described
below to be key audit matters to be communicated in our report. These matters were addressed in the context of
our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a
separate opinion on these matters.

Recoverability of Exploration and Evaluation Assets

We draw attention to Notes 2, 3 and 6 to the financial statements. At each reporting period end, management
applies judgment in assessing whether there are any indicators of impairment relating exploration and evaluation
assets. If there are indicators of impairment, the recoverable amount of the related asset is estimated in order to
determine the extent of any impairment.

Indicators of impairment may include (i) the period during which the entity has the right to explore in the specific
area has expired during the year or will expire in the near future and is not expected to be renewed; (ii) substantive
expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted
nor planned; (iii) exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the
discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such
activities in the specific area; and (iv) sufficient data exists to indicate that the carrying amount of the mining
claims and deferred exploration costs is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.
No impairment indicators were identified by management as at December 31, 2022.
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Independent Auditor's Report (continued)
Why the matter was determined to be a key audit matter
We considered this a key audit matter due to (i) the significance of the exploration and evaluation asset balance
and (ii) the judgments made by management in its assessment of indicators of impairment related to exploration
and evaluation assets, which have resulted in a high degree of subjectivity in performing audit procedures related
to these judgments applied by management.

How the matter was addressed in our audit
We have evaluated management’s assessment of impairment indicators per IFRS 6 Exploration for and
Evaluation of Mineral Resources, including but not limited to:

- Reviewing the Company’s rights to explore in the relevant exploration areas and assessing whether the rights
to tenure remained current at the balance sheet date;

- Considering the status of the relevant exploration areas by holding discussions with management, and
reviewing the Company’s exploration plans;

- Assessing whether any data exists to suggest that the carrying value of the Exploration and Evaluation assets
is unlikely to be recovered through development or sale; and

- Assessing the adequacy of the related disclosures in Notes 2, 3 and 6 to the financial statements.

Assessment of the recoverable amount of Cash Generating Units

We draw attention to Notes 2, 3 and 7 to the financial statements. The Company assesses at each reporting
date  whether there is an indication that petroleum and natural gas properties within the cash generating units
(“CGUs”) may be impaired or that historical impairment may be reversed.  If any such indication exists, then
the asset’s or CGUs recoverable amount is estimated.  For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company
determined that the estimated recoverable amounts of the Baxter Lake, Sullivan Lake and Pennant CGUs were
less than the carrying values and therefore impairments of $1,655,238 were recorded.

The estimated recoverable amount of each of the CGUs involves significant estimates, including:

- The estimate of cash flows associated with the proved and probable oil and gas reserves; and
- The discount rates.

The estimate of cash flows associated with the proved and probable oil and gas reserves includes significant
assumptions related to:

- Forecasted oil and gas commodity prices;
- Forecasted production;
- Forecasted operating costs;
- Forecasted royalty costs;
- Forecasted future development costs; and
- Discount rate.

The Company engages independent third party reserve evaluators to estimate the cash flows associated with
the proved and probable oil and gas reserves as at December 31, 2022.

Why the Matter is a Key Audit Matter
We identified the assessment of the recoverable amount of the CGUs as a key audit matter.  Significant auditor
judgment was required to evaluate the results of our audit procedures with respect to the estimate of cash flows
associated with the proved and probable oil and gas reserves and the discount rates.

How the Key Audit Matter was Addressed in the Audit
The following are the primary procedures we performed to address this key audit matter:
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Independent Auditor's Report (continued)
With respect to the estimate of cash flows associated with the proved and probable oil and gas reserves as at
December 31, 2022:

- We evaluated the competence, capabilities and objectivity of the independent third party reserve evaluators
engaged by the Company;

- We compared forecasted oil and gas commodity prices to those published by other independent third party
reserve evaluators;

- We compared the 2022 actual production, operating costs, royalty costs and development costs of the
Company to those estimates used in the prior year’s estimate of cash flows associated with the proved and
probable oil and gas reserves to assess the Company’s ability to accurately forecast; and

- We evaluated the appropriateness of forecasted production and forecasted operating costs, royalty costs
and future development cost assumptions by comparing to 2022 historical results. We took into account
changes in conditions and events affecting the Company to assess the adjustments or lack of adjustments
made by the Company in arriving at the assumptions.

Provision for decommissioning liabilities

We draw attention to Notes 2, 3 and 13 to the financial statements. The Company makes a provision for the future
cost of decommissioning oil and gas wells and production facilities discounted back to present value. The
calculation and recognition of the provision in the financial statements requires a number of significant
assumptions, including the selection of an appropriate discount rate and estimation of the costs and timing of
decommissioning oil and gas wells and facilities.

Why the Matter is a Key Audit Matter
We identified provisions for the future cost of decommissioning oil and gas wells and facilities  as  a  key  audit
matter.  Significant auditor judgment was required to evaluate the results of our audit procedures with respect to
the estimate of the cost and timing associated with the decommissioning of oil and gas wells and facilities and
the discount rates used in the calculation.

How the Key Audit Matter was Addressed in the Audit
In responding to the key audit matter, we performed the following audit procedures:

- Identifying the key assumptions and inputs used within management’s calculation of  decommissioning
liabilities and assessing the key assumptions against local market and industry trends in order to determine
whether the assumptions used are reasonable and can be sufficiently supported;

- Assessed the appropriateness of the model used to calculate the provision; and
- Benchmarking the discount rate used in the calculation of decommissioning liabilities against comparable

market data and assessing the appropriateness of the use of the discount rate.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises:

• Management's Discussion and Analysis

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified
above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained the other information prior to the date of this auditor's report.  If, based on the work we have
performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information,
we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report.  We have nothing to report in this regard.
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Independent Auditor's Report (continued)
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary
to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis
of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial
statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Company’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may
cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures,
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that
achieves fair presentation.
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Independent Auditor's Report (continued)
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Todd Freer.

Calgary, Canada Crowe MacKay LLP
April 26, 2023    Chartered Professional Accountants
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Vital Energy Inc.

Balance Sheets
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at December 31, Note 2022 2021

Assets
Current
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 295,199 $ 1,456,841
 Short-term investments 5 1,800,000 205,022
 Trade and other receivables 1,678,845 2,050,711
 Prepaid expenses 67,281 17,146

3,841,325 3,729,720

Deposits 13 567,729 564,101
Exploration and evaluation assets 6 3,969,202 66,273
Right-of-use asset 8 137,501 190,725
Property and equipment 7 13,093,739  11,731,118

$ 21,609,496 $ 16,281,937

Liabilities
Current
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 2,185,476 $ 792,568
 Contract liabilities 9 - 1,288,648
     Current portion of lease liability 12 52,843 49,773
 Current portion of decommissioning liabilities 13 213,000 258,574
 Bank loan 10 60,000 -

2,511,319 2,389,563

Bank loan 10 - 60,000
Lease liability 12 90,413 143,254
Decommissioning liabilities 13 2,053,330 1,552,428

4,655,062 4,145,245

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital 14 31,958,565  31,740,885
Contributed surplus 1,301,271 1,406,451
Deficit (16,305,402)  (21,010,644)

16,954,434  12,136,692

$ 21,609,496 $ 16,281,937

General information and uncertainties 1

Approved by the Board:

(Signed) “Jeffrey Standen”,  Director (Signed) “Yingchuan Wu”, Director



See accompanying notes           8

Vital Energy Inc.

Statements of Net and Comprehensive Income
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Year ended December 31, Note 2022 2021

Revenue
 Oil and gas sales 15 $ 19,682,327 $ 15,066,687
 Less:  Crown royalties 15 (4,304,318) (1,577,810)

Net revenue 15,378,009  13,488,877

Other income
 Interest 43,055 12,306
 Government grant 13 75,561 228,850

118,616 241,156

15,496,625  13,730,033

Expenses
 Production operating costs 4,160,714 2,681,805
 General and administrative 16 849,731 877,021
 Finance charges 11,12,16 10,229 429,650
 Accretion of decommissioning liabilities 13 43,117 39,836
 Revision to decommissioning liabilities 13 46,545 234,093
 Impairment (reversal) 7 1,655,238 (1,871,808)
 Depletion, depreciation and amortization 7,8 4,025,809 2,393,666

10,791,383 4,784,263

Income before income taxes 4,705,242 8,945,770

Income taxes
 Current 17 1,096,000 2,111,000
 Deferred (recovery) 17 (1,096,000) (2,111,000)

- -

Net and comprehensive income for the year $ 4,705,242 $ 8,945,770

Basic and diluted income per share 14 $ 0.06 $ 0.11
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Vital Energy Inc.

Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Share
capital

Contributed
surplus (Deficit)

Total
equity

Balance, December 31, 2021 $ 31,740,885 $ 1,406,451 $ (21,010,644) $ 12,136,692
     Issued on exercise of stock options 217,680 (105,180) - 112,500
 Net and comprehensive income - - 4,705,242 4,705,242

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 31,958,565 $ 1,301,271 $ (16,305,402) $ 16,954,434

Balance, December 31, 2020  $ 31,740,885 $ 1,406,451 $ (29,956,414) $ 3,190,922
 Net and comprehensive income - -  8,945,770  8,945,770

Balance, December 31, 2021  $ 31,740,885 $ 1,406,451 $ (21,010,644) $ 12,136,692
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Vital Energy Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Years ended December 31, 2022 2021

Operating activities
Net and comprehensive income for the year $ 4,705,242 $ 8,945,770
Non-cash items:

Current income taxes 1,096,000 2,111,000
Deferred income tax recovery (1,096,000) (2,111,000)
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 4,025,809 2,393,666
Impairment (reversal) 1,655,238 (1,871,808)
Government grant (75,561) (228,850)
Finance charges - lease liability accretion 10,229 5,125
Revision to decommissioning liabilities 46,545 234,093
Accretion of decommissioning liabilities 43,117 39,836
Decommissioning liabilities settled - (77,209)

10,410,619 9,440,623
Changes in non-cash working capital

Trade and other receivables 371,866 (1,340,033)
Prepaid expenses (50,135) 15,741
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 924,813 (64,052)

Cash flows provided by operating activities 11,657,163 8,052,279

Investing activities
Deposits paid (3,628) (2,813)
Purchase of short-term investments (1,800,000) -
Expenditures on property and equipment (6,549,217) (3,265,816)
Changes in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 468,095 (113,632)
Changes in contract liabilities (1,288,648) 150,298
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (3,902,929) (66,273)
Redemption of short-term investments 205,022 401,337

Cash flows used in investing activities (12,871,305) (2,896,899)

Financing activities
Issuance of share capital 112,500 -
Repayment of loan payable (note 11) - (3,800,643)
Lease liability payments (60,000) (25,000)
Bank loan proceeds (note 10) - 20,000

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities 52,500 (3,805,643)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1,161,642) 1,349,737

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,456,841 107,104

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 295,199 $ 1,456,841

Supplemental cash flow information:
Interest paid $ - $ 424,525

Non-cash transactions – (notes 7, 12, 13 and 14)
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Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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1. General information and uncertainties

Vital Energy Inc. (“the Company”) is an oil and gas exploration and development company incorporated
in the province of Alberta on November 14, 2006 with its head and registered office at Suite 620, 634 -
6th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0S4.  The Company is engaged in the acquisition of, exploration
for and development of crude oil and natural gas in Western Canada.

The war in Ukraine has contributed to significant volatility in financial and commodity markets. It has
impacted global commercial activity, including causing significant fluctuations in worldwide demand and
prices for certain commodities, including crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids. The ultimate
duration and magnitude of the impact on the economy and financial effect on the Company is not known
at this time.

These market conditions increase the complexity of estimates and assumptions used to prepare financial
statements for future periods. The most significant estimates and judgments impacted are the estimated
recoverable amount of the Company’s petroleum and natural gas assets and the appropriateness of the
going concern assumption.

2. Basis of preparation, significant estimates and judgments

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as of December 31, 2022.
The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 25, 2023.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except where otherwise noted.

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is also the Company’s functional
currency.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
shareholder’s equity, income and expenses.  Actual amounts may differ from these estimates.  Estimates
and underlying assumptions are continually reviewed.  Changes to accounting estimates are recognized
in the period in which the estimates are revised.

Information about critical judgments and estimates in applying accounting policies that have the most
significant effect on the amounts recognized in these financial statements are outlined below:

a. Reserve estimate

Petroleum and natural gas assets are depleted on a unit-of-production basis at a rate calculated by
reference to proven and probable reserves determined in accordance with National Instrument 51-
101, Standards of disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities (“NI 51-101”) and incorporating the estimated
future cost of developing and extracting those reserves. Proved and probable reserves are estimated
using independent reservoir engineering reports and represent the estimated quantities of crude oil,
natural gas and natural gas liquids, which geological, geophysical and engineering data demonstrate
with a specified degree of certainty to be recoverable in future years from known reservoirs and
which are considered commercially producible.
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Reserves estimates, although not reported as part of the Company’s financial statements, can have
a significant effect on net income (loss), assets and liabilities as a result of their impact on
depreciation and depletion, decommissioning liabilities, deferred taxes and asset impairments.
Independent reservoir engineers perform evaluations of the Company’s oil and gas reserves on an
annual basis. The estimation of reserves is an inherently complex process requiring significant
judgment. Estimates of economically recoverable oil and natural gas reserves are based upon a
number of variables and assumptions such as geoscientific interpretation, production forecast,
commodity prices and costs and related future cash flows, all of which may vary considerably from
actual results. These estimates are expected to be revised upward or downward over time, as
additional information such as reservoir performance becomes available or as economic conditions
change.

b. Impairment indicators and discount rate

For purposes of impairment testing, petroleum and natural gas assets are grouped into cash
generating units (“CGU’s”), based on separately identifiable and largely independent cash flows.
The determination of the Company’s CGU’s is subject to judgment.

The recoverable amounts of CGU’s and individual assets are based on the higher of their value-in-
use and fair values less costs to sell. These calculations require the use of estimates and
assumptions.  Unless indicated otherwise, the recoverable amount used in assessing impairment
charges is fair value less costs to sell.  The Company generally estimates fair value less costs to sell
using a discounted cash flow model, which has a significant number of assumptions. The model
uses expected cash flows from proved plus probable reserves. These estimates are subject to
measurement uncertainty as discussed above and subject to variability to changes in forecasted
commodity prices. The discount rate applied to the cash flows is also subject to management’s
judgment and will affect the recoverable amount calculated.

It is reasonably possible that the commodity price assumptions may change which may then impact
the estimated life of the field and may then require a material adjustment to the carrying value of its
tangible and intangible assets.  The Company monitors internal and external indicators of impairment
relating to its tangible assets.  These indicators include changes in (a) commodity prices, (b) reserve
volumes and (c) discount rates.

The future cash flows are adjusted for risks specific to the asset and discounted using a before-tax
discount rate of 12.5% (2021 - 10%).  As a result, changes in commodity prices, a reduction to
reserve volumes or an increase in the discount rate may potentially lead to impairments.

c. Decommissioning costs

At the end of the operating life of the Company’s facilities and properties and upon retirement of its
oil and natural gas assets, decommissioning costs will be incurred by the Company.  Estimates of
these costs are subject to uncertainty associated with the method, timing and extent of future
decommissioning activities.  These assumptions can be impacted by changes outside of the
Company’s control, such as technological advancements, legal and regulatory requirements and
environmental laws and regulations. The liability, the related assets and the expenses are impacted
by estimates with respect to the costs and timing of decommissioning.

d. Measurement of share-based compensation

The estimation of the fair value of stock options requires the use of assumptions, which include the
estimated volatility of the issuer’s stock price over the life of the options, future interest rates, dividend
yield, forfeiture rates and the estimated life of the option.  Changes in these estimates would alter
the option’s fair value and the related expense as determined by the valuation model.
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e. Income taxes

Tax regulations and legislation and the interpretations thereof are subject to change.  The Company
recognized the net future tax benefit of deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that the
deductible temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future.  Assessing the recoverability
of deferred tax assets requires the Company to make significant estimates related to expectations
of future taxable income.  Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from
operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction.  To the extent that future cash
flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize the
net deferred tax assets recorded at the reporting date could be impacted.  Additionally, future
changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates could limit the ability of the
Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods.

f. Exploration and evaluation assets

Costs associated with acquiring oil and natural gas licenses, carrying out seismic surveys and other
technical studies and exploratory drilling are accumulated as exploration and evaluation (“E&E”)
assets pending determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability. Establishment of
technical feasibility and commercial viability is subject to judgment and involves management’s
review of project economics, resource quantities, expected production techniques, production costs
and required capital expenditures to confirm continued intent to develop and extract the underlying
resources. Management uses the establishment of commercial reserves within the exploration area
as the basis for determining technical feasibility and commercial viability.

Judgment is required in determining whether indicators of impairment exist, including factors such
as but not limited to, the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period or will
expire in the near future and is not expected to be renewed and determination of whether substantive
expenditures on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in specific areas will not
be planned or budgeted. Upon determination of commercial reserves, E&E assets attributable to
those reserves are tested for impairment and reclassified from E&E assets to a separate category
within property, plant and equipment referred to as oil and natural gas properties.

3. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these
financial statements except as otherwise noted.

Jointly controlled operations and jointly controlled assets

Some of the Company’s petroleum and natural gas properties are jointly controlled assets.  The financial
statements include the Company’s share of these jointly controlled assets and a proportionate share of
the relevant revenue and related costs.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment consist of oil and gas assets, computer equipment, office equipment, furniture
and vehicles.  Oil and gas properties are stated at cost, less any accumulated depletion, depreciation
and accumulated impairment losses.  These properties and equipment include oil and natural gas
development and production assets, which represent costs incurred in developing oil and natural gas
reserves and maintaining or enhancing production from such reserves.  Future decommissioning
liabilities related to producing assets are also capitalized to property and equipment.
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Oil and gas properties are not depreciated until commercial production commences.  The net carrying
value of oil and gas assets is depleted using the unit-of-production method based on estimated proven
and probable oil and gas reserves.  The depletion calculation takes into account the estimated future
development costs of the recognized proved plus probable reserves.

Proven and probable reserves are determined by independent engineers in accordance with Canadian
National Instrument 51-101.  Production and reserves of natural gas are converted to equivalent barrels
of crude oil on the basis of six thousand cubic feet of gas to one barrel of oil.  Changes in estimates of
proved and probable reserves used in prior periods that affect the unit-of-production calculations do not
give rise to prior year adjustments and are dealt with on a prospective basis.

Values of oil and gas properties are reviewed for impairment at the end of each reporting period for any
indication that the carrying value of the asset may not be recoverable.  If any such indication of
impairment exists, an estimate of the recoverable amount is calculated.  Individual assets are grouped,
for the purposes of impairment testing, together into the smallest group of assets or groups of assets
that generates cash flows that are largely independent of the cash flows of other assets or groups of
assets (the cash generating unit or CGU).  A CGU’s recoverable amount is the higher of its fair value
less costs to sell and its value in use.  Where the carrying amount of a CGU exceeds it recoverable
amount, the CGU is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is the greater of the value in use or fair value less costs to sell.  Fair value is
the amount the asset could be sold for in an arm’s length transaction.  The value in use is the present
value of the estimated future cash flows of the asset from its continued use.  The fair value less costs to
sell considers the continued development of a property and market transactions in a valuation model.
The Company uses the present value of the cash generating unit’s estimated future cash flows from both
proved and probable reserves in its fair value model.  These calculations are corroborated by valuation
multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded entities or other available fair value indicators.

Computer equipment, office equipment, furniture and vehicles are recorded at cost.  The declining
balance method of depreciation is used to depreciate the cost of these assets over their estimated useful
lives.  Computer equipment is depreciated at 100% per annum, office equipment and furniture is
depreciated at 20% per annum and vehicles are depreciated at 30% per annum.

Exploration and evaluation

Exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) costs are capitalized for projects after the Company has acquired the
legal right to explore but prior to their technical feasibility and commercial viability being confirmed,
generally determined as the establishment of proved or probable reserves.  These costs may include
costs of license acquisition, technical services and studies, seismic acquisition, exploration drilling and
testing, directly attributable overhead and administration expenses, including remuneration of production
personnel and supervisory management, the projected costs of retiring the assets, and any activities in
relation to evaluating the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting mineral resources.

Exploration and evaluation assets are subject to a separate impairment test at least annually or when
facts and circumstances indicate that an impairment has occurred.

Once technical feasibility and commercial viability are confirmed, the E&E asset is then reclassified to
property and equipment and tested for impairment.

Expired lease costs are expensed as part of impairment expense as they occur and costs incurred prior
to the legal right to explore are charged to net income.
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Decommissioning liabilities

The Company provides for future decommissioning liabilities related to its oil and gas operating activities
based on current legislation, constructive obligations and industry operating practices.
Decommissioning liabilites are recognized as a liability in the period in which they are incurred.
Decommissioning liabilities are measured as the present value of management’s best estimate of the
expenditure required to settle the asset retirement liability at the reporting date using a discount rate.
When the liability is initially recognized, an amount equivalent to the provision is capitalized to the cost
of the related oil and gas asset.  This cost is amortized to expense through depletion and depreciation
over the life of the related asset on a unit-of-production basis.  Subsequent to initial measurement, the
liability is adjusted at the end of each period to reflect the passage of time and changes in the estimated
future costs underlying the liability.  The increase in the balance due to the passage of time is charged
to the statement of net and comprehensive income whereas increases or decreases due to changes in
the estimated future costs are capitalized.  Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the decommissioning
liability are charged against the liability or expense if greater than the liability.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include balances with banks and other highly liquid investments that have
original maturity dates of 90 days or less.

Short-term investments

Short-term investments include term deposits and cashable Guaranteed Investment Certificates with
original maturity dates greater than 90 days and less than one year.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new
ordinary shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments are comprised of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trade and
other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, bank loan, loan payable and contract
liabilities.  Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument.  Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive
cash flows from the assets have expired or when the Company has transferred all risks and rewards of
ownership.

a. Financial assets

Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets

The initial classification of a financial asset depends upon the Company’s business model for managing
its financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. There are three measurement categories
into which the Company classified its financial assets:

•Amortized Cost: Includes assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold
assets to collect contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash
flows that represent solely payments of principal and interest;

•Fair Value through Profit and Loss (“FVTPL”): Includes assets that do not meet the criteria for
amortized cost or FVOCI and are measured at fair value through profit or loss; or
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•Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”): Includes assets that are held within a
business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling
the financial assets, where its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that
represent solely payments of principal and interest.

This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably
designate a financial asset that meets the amortized cost or FVOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if
doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch.  On initial recognition of an equity
investment that is not held-for-trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent
changes in the investment’s fair value in OCI. There is no subsequent reclassification of fair value
changes to earnings following the derecognition of the investment.  However, dividends that reflect a
return on investment continue to be recognized in net earnings. This election is made on an investment-
by-investment basis.  At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value and,
in the case of a financial asset not at FVTPL, including transaction costs that are directly attributable to
the acquisition of the financial asset.  Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVTPL are recorded
as an expense in net earnings.  Financial assets are reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition
only if the business model for managing those financial assets changes.  The affected financial assets
will be reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.
A financial asset is derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or
have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of
ownership.

The Company has classified its cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and trade and other
receivables as financial assets at amortized cost.

Impairment of Financial Assets

The Company recognizes loss allowances for expected credit losses (“ECLs”) on its financial assets
measured at amortized cost. Due to the nature of its financial assets, the Company measures loss
allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. Lifetime ECLs are the anticipated ECLs that result from
all possible default events over the expected life of a financial asset. ECLs are a probability-weighted
estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the
difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows
that the Company expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the related
financial asset. The Company does not have any financial assets that contain a financing component.

b. Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, contract liabilities, loan payable and
bank loan. Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within twelve months;
otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Classification and Measurement of Financial Liabilities

A financial liability is initially classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is
classified as measured at FVTPL if it is held-for-trading, a derivative, or designated as FVTPL on initial
recognition. The classification of a financial liability is irrevocable. Financial liabilities at FVTPL (other
than financial liabilities designated at FVTPL) are measured at fair value with changes in fair value, along
with any interest expense, recognized in net earnings. Other financial liabilities are initially measured at
fair value less directly attributable transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortized cost
using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are
recognized in net earnings. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognized in net earnings.
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A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation is discharged, cancelled or expired. When an
existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same counterparty with substantially different
terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, it is treated as a derecognition of the
original liability and the recognition of a new liability. When the terms of an existing financial liability are
altered, but the changes are considered non-substantial, it is accounted for as a modification to the
existing financial liability. Where a liability is substantially modified it is considered to be extinguished
and a gain or loss is recognized in net earnings based on the difference between the carrying amount of
the liability derecognized and the fair value of the revised liability. Where a liability is modified in a non-
substantial way, the amortized cost of the liability is remeasured based on the new cash flows and a gain
or loss is recorded in net earnings.

The Company has classified its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, contract liabilities, loan payable
and bank loan at amortized cost.

Finance charges

Included in finance charges is interest on the loan payable and accretion of lease liability.

Revenue recognition

Revenue associated with the sale of the Company’s crude oil and natural gas is recognized when control
passes from the Company to its customer. This generally occurs when product is physically transferred
into a vessel, pipe or other delivery mechanism and it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to
the Company.

The Company sells its production pursuant to variable price contracts. The transaction price for variable
price contracts is based on the commodity price and then adjusted for quality, location or other factors
whereby each component of the pricing formula can be either fixed or variable depending on the contract
terms. Revenue is recognized when a unit of production is delivered to the counterparty. The amount of
revenue recognized is based on the agreed transaction price, whereby any variability in revenue relates
specifically to the Company’s efforts to transfer production and therefore the resulting revenue is
allocated to the production delivered in the period during which the variability occurs. As a result, none
of the variable revenue is considered constrained.

Crude oil and natural gas are sold under contracts of varying price and volume terms of up to one year.
Revenues are typically collected on the 25th day of the month following production.

Interest income is recognized when earned.

Share-based compensation plan

The Company has issued options to acquire common shares to directors, officers and employees of the
Company. These options are accounted for using the fair-value method which estimates the value of the
options at the date of the grant using the Black Scholes option pricing model. The fair value thus
established is recognized as compensation expense over the vesting period of the options using the
graded method of amortization, with an equivalent increase to contributed surplus. A forfeiture rate is
estimated on the grant date and is subsequently adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that
vest. At the time the stock options are exercised, the fair value of the associated share-based
compensation is reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital.

At each reporting date, the Company revises its estimates of the number of options expected to vest.  It
recognizes the impact of the revision of original estimates, if any, in the statement of net and
comprehensive income, with a corresponding adjustment to equity.
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Income taxes

Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using the liability method and tax rates
and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date.  Provision is made for
temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax basis of the assets and liabilities and their
carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the future taxable profit
will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilized.  Deferred tax assets
are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the
related tax benefit will be realized.

Earnings per share

Earnings per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding
during the period. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of
common shares outstanding for dilutive instruments using the treasury stock method. The Company’s
potentially dilutive common shares include stock options granted to employees and directors. It is
assumed that any proceeds obtained on the exercise of any options or warrants would be used to
purchase common shares at the average price during the period.

The Company assesses whether a contract is a lease based on whether the contract conveys the right
to control the use of an underlying asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company
allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component based on their relative stand-alone
prices.

Leases are recognized as a Right-of Use (“ROU”) asset and a corresponding lease liability at the date
on which the leased asset is available for use by the Company. Assets and liabilities arising from a lease
are initially measured on a present value basis. These payments are discounted using the Company’s
incremental borrowing rate when the rate implicit in the lease is not readily available. The Company uses
a single discount rate for a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics. Lease payments
are allocated between the liability and finance costs. The finance cost is charged to net earnings over
the lease term. The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is
re-measured when there is a change in the future lease payments arising from a change in an index or
rate, if there is a change in the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee or if
there is a change in the assessment of whether the Company will exercise a purchase, extension or
termination option that is within the control of the Company.

When the lease liability is re-measured, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of
the ROU asset or is recorded in the Statements of Net and Comprehensive Income if the carrying amount
of the ROU asset has been reduced to zero.

The ROU asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability, any
initial direct costs incurred, and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to
restore the underlying asset or site on which it is located less any lease payments made at or before the
commencement date. The ROU asset is depreciated, on a straight-line basis, over the shorter of the
estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term. The ROU asset may be adjusted for certain re-
measurements of the lease liability and impairment losses. Leases that have terms of less than twelve
months or leases on which the underlying asset is of low value are recognized as an expense in the
Statements of Net and Comprehensive Income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
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A lease modification will be accounted for as a separate lease if the modification increases the scope of
the lease and if the consideration for the lease increases by an amount commensurate with the stand-
alone price for the increase in scope. For a modification that is not a separate lease or where the increase
in consideration is not commensurate, at the effective date of the lease modification, the Company will
re-measure the lease liability using the Company’s incremental borrowing rate, when the rate implicit to
the lease is not readily available, with a corresponding adjustment to the ROU asset. A modification that
decreases the scope of the lease will be accounted for by decreasing the carrying amount of the ROU
asset, and recognizing a gain or loss in net income that reflects the proportionate decrease in scope.

ROU assets are assessed for impairment on initial recognition and subsequently on an annual basis, at
a minimum. ROU assets subject to leases that have become onerous in nature are adjusted by the
amount of any provision for onerous leases.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company expensed $nil (2021 - $20,382) for short-term
leases including operating costs.

Government grants and assistance

Government grants or assistance is recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the funds will
be received and all conditions of the assistance will be met. Government assistance related to assets
and liabilities are recorded as a reduction of the asset’s or liability’s carrying value. Claims under
government assistance programs related to income are recorded as a reduction of the related expense
in the period in which eligible expenses were incurred or when the services have been performed.

The Company participated in the Government of Alberta’s Site Rehabilitation Program (“SRP”) and the
Government of Saskatchewan’s Accelerated Site Closure Program (“ASCP”), and has received approval
for government funding to assist with abandonment and reclamation activities. The Company does not
recognize any of the grant income until completion of the individual projects. During the year ended
December 31, 2021, the Company recorded a reduction in the asset retirement obligation of $75,561
(2021 - $228,850) with the offset being recorded as government grant income in the Statements of Net
and Comprehensive Income.

4. Newly adopted accounting standards and pronouncements

The Company has adopted these accounting standards effective January 1, 2022:

Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37)
The amendments to IAS 37 specify which costs an entity includes in determining the cost of fulfilling a
contract for the purpose of assessing whether the contract is onerous.  Costs that relate directly to a
contract can either be incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labour,
materials) or an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be
the allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling
the contract).

There was no significant impact to the financial statements as a result of the adoption of these
amendments.

Amendments to IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use
The amendments to IAS 16 prohibit deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment
any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition
necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity
recognizes the proceeds from selling such items, and the cost of producing those items, in profit or loss.

There was no impact to the financial statements as a result of the adoption of these amendments.
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Annual Improvements (2018-2020 cycle): IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Fees in the ‘10 per cent’ Test
for Derecognition of Financial Liabilities
The amendment clarifies which fees an entity includes when it applies the ‘10 per cent’ test in paragraph
B3.3.6 of IFRS 9 in assessing whether to derecognize a financial liability. An entity includes only fees
paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, including fees paid or received by
either the entity or the lender on the other’s behalf.

There was no impact to the financial statements as a result of the adoption of this amendment.

Future accounting standards and pronouncements

The following accounting standards and amendments are effective for future periods.

Amendments to IAS 8 – Definition of Accounting Estimates
These amendments clarify how companies distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in
accounting estimates, with a primary focus on the definition of and clarifications on accounting estimates.
The distinction between the two is important because changes in accounting policies are applied
retrospectively, whereas changes in accounting estimates are applied prospectively.  Further, the
amendments clarify that accounting estimates are monetary amounts in the financial statements subject
to measurement uncertainty. The amendments also clarify the relationship between accounting policies
and accounting estimates by specifying that a company develops an accounting estimate to achieve the
objective set out by an accounting policy.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 – Disclosure of Accounting Policies
These amendments continue the IASB's clarifications on applying the concept of materiality. These
amendments help companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures, and they include:  requiring
companies to disclose their material accounting policies instead of their significant accounting policies;
clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions are
themselves immaterial and do not need to be disclosed; and clarifying that not all accounting policies
that relate to material transactions, other events or conditions are themselves material.  The IASB also
amended IFRS Practice Statement 2 to include guidance and examples on applying materiality to
accounting policy disclosures.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

Amendments to IAS 12 – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction
These amendments clarify how companies account for deferred taxes on transactions such as leases
and decommissioning obligations, with a focus on reducing diversity in practice.  They narrow the scope
of the initial recognition exemption so that it does not apply to transactions that give rise to equal and
offsetting temporary differences. As a result, companies will need to recognize a deferred tax asset and
a deferred tax liability for temporary differences arising on initial recognition of a lease and a
decommissioning provision.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
The amendments to IAS 1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on
the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.
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Amendments to IFRS 16 -– Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
These amendments require a seller-lessee to account for variable lease payments that arise in a sale-
and-leaseback transaction as follows: (i) on initial recognition, include variable lease payments when
measuring a lease liability arising from a sale-and-leaseback transaction; (ii) after initial recognition,
apply the general requirements for subsequent accounting of the lease liability such that no gain or loss
relating to the retained right of use is recognized. Seller-lessees are required to reassess and potentially
restate sale-and-leaseback transactions entered into since the implementation of IFRS 16 in 2019.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024.

Amendment to IAS 1 – Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
The amendment clarifies how conditions with which an entity must comply within twelve months after the
reporting period affect the classification of a liability.

This amendment is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024.

5. Short-term investments

Short-term investments consist primarily of cashable guaranteed investment certificates issued by the
Company’s bank. The certificates were to mature in May 2023 but were cashed in the first quarter of
2023. They earned interest at 1.65% (2021 – 0.49%) per annum.

6. Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation expenditures consist of the Company’s exploration projects which are
pending the determination of proven or probable reserves.

2022 2021

Cost, beginning of year $ 66,273 $    224,085
 Additions 3,902,929 66,273
 Reclassified to property and equipment (note 7) - (224,085)

Cost, end of year $ 3,969,202 $ 66,273

As at December 31, 2022, the Company assessed its exploration and evaluation assets for indications
of impairment and determined that no indications existed at this time as the Company plans on incurring
further substantive expenditures on the assets.

7. Property and equipment

Petroleum and natural gas (“PNG”) properties are as follows:

2022  2021

Cost, beginning of year $ 34,731,972 $ 31,152,061
 Additions 6,725,477  3,376,038
 Reclassified from exploration & evaluation assets (note 6) - 224,085
 Decommissioning liability revisions (note 13) 264,967 (20,212)

Cost, end of year 41,722,416  34,731,972



Vital Energy Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

22

Accumulated depletion and impairment, beginning of year 23,000,854  22,501,173
 Depreciation and depletion 3,972,585  2,371,489
 Impairment (reversal) 1,655,238  (1,871,808)

Accumulated depletion and impairment, end of year 28,628,677  23,000,854

Carrying value, end of year $ 13,093,739 $ 11,731,118

At December 31, 2022, future development costs of $3,232,000 (December 31, 2021 - $3,232,000)
associated with proved and probable reserves are included in costs subject to depletion.

Recoverable amounts were determined using the fair value less costs to sell method and based on
internally generated cash flow projections.  In determining fair value less costs to sell, the Company
considered recent transactions within the industry, long-term views of oil prices, externally evaluated
reserve volumes, and discount rates specific to the asset. The estimated future cash flows were
estimated as the proved plus probable reserve value for the property in each CGU discounted at 12.5%
(2021 – 10%) per annum and were based on the Company’s external independent engineering report.

Due to declines in the petroleum and natural gas reserves at December 31, 2022, the Company
determined that the fair value less costs to sell of certain petroleum and natural gas assets were less
than the carrying values resulting in an impairment charge of $1,655,238 being recorded.

At December 31, 2021, commodity prices had improved as compared to the historically low commodity
prices at December 31, 2020 resulting in an impairment reversal of $1,871,808 being recorded.

The impairments (reversals) were in the following CGUs:

2022 2021

Baxter Lake $ 484,500 $ (844,704)
Pennant 76,611 443,195
Sullivan Lake 1,094,127  (1,470,299)

$ 1,655,238 $ (1,871,808)

The benchmark prices used by the independent reserve evaluators in preparing the Company’s reserve
report at December 31, 2021 were also used in determining whether impairment of the carrying value of
the CGU’s existed at December 31, 2022.  The prices are referenced for medium crude oil based on
Western Canadian Select (“WCS”):

2023 2024 2025

Cdn$/bbl $82.00 $80.00 $78.00 +2%/yr thereafter
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8. Right-of use asset

2022 2021

Balance, beginning of year $ 190,725 $ -
 Addition (note 12) -       212,902
 Amortization (53,224) (22,177)

Balance, end of year $ 137,501 $ 190,725

The right-of-use asset relates to an office lease that commenced in 2021 and is being amortized on a
straight-line basis over four years, being the term of the lease.

9.  Contract liabilities

During 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with an exploration drilling contractor whereby
the contractor agreed to drill and complete up to five wells (amended in 2019 for a further two wells) and
finance the expenditures over a twelve (12) month period from date of invoice. In consideration of the
financing terms, the Company charged a 12% fee based on contract invoices.  All the wells have been
drilled pursuant to the contract and any further wells are drilled on a one-off basis under the same terms
of the prior contract. The invoices shall be paid by the Company within twelve months of issuance in
equal monthly payments starting the month following the invoice date. The balance owing is non-interest
bearing if all payments are made on schedule. Interest accrues at a rate of 18% per annum on all invoiced
amounts not paid by the Company pursuant to the above terms. During 2022, the Company did not drill
any wells pursuant to the contract and the outstanding liability at December 31, 2021 was paid.

10. Bank loan

The Corporation has received a $60,000 bank loan that is guaranteed by the Canadian government
under the Canada Emergency Business Account program in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. The
bank loan is interest-free and 25% of the initial tranche of $40,000 and 50% of the second tranche of
$20,000 are eligible for loan forgiveness if fully repaid on or before December 31, 2023. No principal
payments are required during this period.

If the bank loan is not repaid by December 31, 2023, the bank loan may be converted into a two-year
term loan at an interest rate of 5% per annum payable monthly with no principal payments until
December 31, 2025.

The amount initially attributed to the debt should equal the discounted cash flows using a market rate of
interest that would be payable on a similar debt instrument. The difference between the cash flows
discounted using a market rate of interest and the cash flows discounted using the coupon rate would
be accreted to the Statement of Net and Comprehensive Income over the term of the debt. This non-
interest bearing bank loan was compared to a similar loan based on a market rate of interest and it was
determined that the principal amounts were not materially different.
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11. Loan Payable

On May 22, 2020, the Corporation entered into a loan agreement with a company controlled by a director
that provided for a $4,000,000 credit facility (the “Credit Facility”) that was unsecured and was to mature
on May 22, 2022.  Funds advanced under the Credit Facility incurred interest at a rate of 12% per
annum, payable annually. In May 2020, $1,800,643 was received pursuant to the credit facility and was
used to pay down the contract liabilities (note 9) and a further $2,000,000 was received and used for
general working capital purposes. The balance of $3,800,643 was repaid in full in 2021.

Interest expense of $nil (2021 - $424,525) was recorded as finance charges in the Statement of Net
and Comprehensive Income.

12.  Lease liability

2022 2021

Balance, beginning of year $ 193,027 $ -
 Addition (note 8) -       212,902
 Payments (60,000)       (25,000)
 Amortization 10,229 5,125

143,256       193,027
Less: current portion (52,843) (49,773)

Balance, end of year $ 90,413 $ 143,254

The Company is committed under an office lease that expires on July 31, 2025. The minimum monthly
payment is $5,000 and has been discounted at a rate of 6%.

The accretion expense of $10,229 (2021 - $5,125) was recorded as finance charges in the Statement
of Net and Comprehensive Income.

13. Decommissioning liabilities

The Company’s total decommissioning liability is estimated based on the Company’s net ownership in
wells and facilities and management’s estimate of costs to abandon and reclaim those wells and facilities,
as well as an estimate of the future timing of the costs to be incurred.

By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect on the financial
statements could be significant. The total undiscounted amount of the estimated cash flows required to
settle its decommissioning liabilities are approximately $2,486,250 (2021 - $1,744,812) which will be
settled over the operating lives of the underlying assets, estimated to occur between 2023 and 2032. A
risk-free interest rate ranging from 3.29% to 3.37 % (2021 – 1.47%) and an inflation rate of 2% (2021 –
2%) were used to calculate the decommissioning liability.

Settlement of the liability will be funded from general corporate funds at the time of retirement or removal.
As at December 31, 2022, $567,729 (December 31, 2021 - $564,101) has been paid as deposits to the
applicable regulatory bodies for settlement of these obligations.
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2022 2021

Balance, beginning of year $ 1,811,002 $ 1,753,122
 Additions 176,260 110,222
 Government grants (75,561) (228,850)
 Revisions 311,512 213,881
 Accretion 43,117 39,836
 Liabilities settled - (77,209)

2,266,330 1,811,002
Less: current portion 213,000 258,574

Balance, end of year $ 2,053,330 $ 1,552,428

During 2022, there was a revision to the decommissioning liabilities of $311,512 (2021 - $213,881) as a
result of changes in estimates. Property and equipment was increased $264,967 (note 7) (2021 –
decreased by $20,212) and $46,545 (2021 - $234,093) was charged to the Statements of Net and
Comprehensive Income representing the impact of the revisions on previously impaired properties of
$46,545.

In May 2020, the Government of Alberta announced the Site Rehabilitation Program (“SRP”) whereby
qualified contractors (the “Contractors”) could apply for grants to assist with the abandonment and
reclamation activities of upstream oil and gas wells, pipelines and associated facilities. The Government
of Saskatchewan announced a similar program called the Accelerated Site Closure Program (“ASCP”).

These government programs are designed to provide grant funding to successful Contractors in the oil
field services sector who have entered into, and comply with, an oil field service contract with a qualifying
energy company. The funding is provided directly to the Contractors by the provincial governments.

In 2022, under the SRP and ASCP, the Company has continued abandonment of five wells and
recognized the corresponding government grant income of $75,561 (2021 - $228,850).

14. Share capital

a. Authorized

 Unlimited number of voting Class A, B and C common shares
 Unlimited number of non-voting Class D, E and F common shares
 Unlimited number of non-voting, non-cumulative, redeemable Class A preferred shares
 Unlimited number of non-voting, cumulative, redeemable Class B preferred shares

b. Issued and outstanding - Class A common shares

# of shares Amount

Balance, December 31, 2021 and 2020 82,249,971 $ 31,740,885
Issued for cash on exercise of stock options 450,000            112,500
Transfer from contributed surplus on exercise of options -            105,180

Balance, December 31, 2022 82,699,971 $ 31,958,565
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c. Share-based compensation

The Company has established a stock option plan (the "Plan") which is administered by the Board of
Directors, allowing the Board of Directors to grant stock options. The Company adopted a 10% Rolling
Stock Option Plan, which allows for the granting of stock options for the purchase of up to 10% of the
outstanding shares of the Company.

Additionally, options may not be granted to any one person, any one consultant or any persons
performing investor relations duties in any twelve-month period which could, when exercised, result in
the issuance of shares exceeding 5%, 2% or 2%, respectively, of the issued and outstanding shares of
the Company. All options granted under the Plan shall expire no later than the tenth anniversary of the
date the options were granted.

The exercise price of the options is to be determined by the Board of Directors, subject to any applicable
Exchange approval, at the time any option is granted. In no event shall such exercise price be lower than
the exercise price permitted by any applicable Exchange. Vesting of the options is at the discretion of
the Board of Directors.

A summary of the status of the stock option plan and changes during the year is presented below:

2022 2021

#

Weighted
average
exercise

price #

Weighted
average

exercise price

Outstanding, beginning of year 1,200,000 $ 0.25  1,200,000 $ 0.25
Exercised 450,000 0.25 - -

Outstanding, end of year 750,000 $ 0.25  1,200,000 $ 0.25

Exercisable, end of year 750,000 $ 0.25  1,200,000 $ 0.25

The details of the options outstanding at December 31, 2022 are as follows:

c. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during the year excluding ordinary shares
purchased by the Company and held as treasury shares.  Diluted earnings per share is calculated by
adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all
dilutive potential ordinary shares.

Options
outstanding

Weighted average
exercise price

Options
exercisable

Weighted
average years

to expiry

750,000 0.25 750,000 1.5
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2022 2021

Number of common shares –basic and diluted, beginning of year   82,249,971 82,249,971
Common shares issued in the year - weighted 41,918 -
Number of common shares –basic and diluted, end of year   82,291,889 82,249,971

The Company has dilutive instruments outstanding, which consist of stock options. The dilutive impact
of these instruments using the treasury stock method is calculated as follows:

2022 2021

Number of common shares – basic, end of year   82,291,889 82,249,971
Dilutive effect of stock options 256,579 -
Number of common shares – diluted, end of year   82,548,468 82,249,971

15. Revenues

The following table presents the Company’s oil and gas revenues disaggregated by revenue source. All
of the Company’s revenues are earned in Canada.

2022 2021

Oil $ 18,842,931 $ 14,693,669
Natural gas 839,396 373,018

$ 19,682,327 $ 15,066,687

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company determined that there was a change in the
Company’s interpretation of the Corporation Capital Tax Resource Surcharge in the Province of
Saskatchewan and the allowance of successor resource tax pools. As a result, the Company’s previous
estimate has been adjusted prospectively. Based on an assessment from the provincial taxation
authority, the Company has recorded $757,643 (2021 - $nil) including interest of $97,177 (2021 - $nil)
relating to the taxation years 2016 – 2021 inclusive. This amount is included in the current year royalty
expense of $4,304,318 (2021 - $1,577,810).

16. Expenses by nature

2022 2021

Wages and employee benefits $ 297,673 $ 343,334
Professional fees 61,318 62,069
Consulting fees 328,937 297,011
User fees 66,056 67,553
Rent - 17,158
Office 95,747 89,896

Total general and administrative expenses $ 849,731 $ 877,021
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Finance costs, which consists of interest expense related to the accretion of the lease liability was
$10,229 in 2022 (2021 - $429,650 which includes accretion of the lease liability and interest on  the loan
payable).

During fiscal 2021, the Company was entitled to government assistance in the form of the Canada
Emergency Wage Subsidy (“CEWS”), the Canada Emergency Commercial Rent Assistance (“CECRA”)
and the Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy (“CERS”). The subsidies received were recorded as a
reduction of the related expenses as follows:

2022 2021

CEWS – reduction in wages and employee benefits $ - $ 6,960
CERS – reduction in rent - 3,224

Total subsidies $ - $ 10,184

17. Deferred income taxes

Deferred income taxes are based on the differences between the accounting amounts and the related
tax bases of the Company’s assets and liabilities.  The income tax rate used to calculate deferred income
taxes is 23% (2021 - 23%).

2022 2021

Temporary differences related to:
 Property and equipment $ 5,406,000 $ 6,549,000
 Right-of-use asset and liability 2,000 -
 Decommissioning liabilities 521,000 417,000
 Tax loss carry forwards 2,546,000  2,605,000
 Deferred tax assets not recognized, net (8,475,000)  (9,571,000)

Deferred income tax asset $ - $ -

At December 31, 2022, the Company has tax pools and non-capital losses as described below totaling
approximately $51,620,000 (2021 - $51,308,000) that are available to shelter future taxable income.  The
Company’s non-capital losses expire between the years 2028 and 2040.

Non-capital losses $ 11,070,000
Undepreciated capital cost  6,267,000
Canadian exploration expenses  12,770,000
Canadian development expenses  9,988,000
Canadian oil and gas property expenses  11,525,000

$ 51,620,000
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The income tax provision recorded differs from the income tax obtained by applying the statutory income
tax rate to the income for the year and is reconciled as follows:

2022 2021

Income before income taxes $ 4,705,242 $ 8,945,770
Statutory rate 23.0% 23.0%

Anticipated income tax recovery at the combined
basic federal and provincial tax rate $ 1,082,000 $ 2,058,000
Increase (decrease) in taxes resulting from:
 Other 14,000           53,000
 Change in deferred tax assets not recognized (1,096,000)  (2,111,000)

Tax expense $ - $ -

18.  Key management compensation

Key management includes directors involved with the daily operations of the Company.  The
compensation paid or payable to key management for services is shown below:

2022 2021

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits $ 201,000 $ 245,760
Consulting fees 226,429 212,929

$ 427,429 $ 458,689

19. Related party transactions

Transactions with related parties are incurred in the normal course of business and are measured at the
exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and approved by the related parties.
Related party transactions are disclosed below, unless they have been disclosed elsewhere in the
financial statements.

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company incurred $226,429 (2021 - $212,929) in consulting
fees billed from officers and companies controlled by officers and directors, of which $21,763 (2021 -
$nil) is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at December 31, 2022.

For the year ended December 31, 2022, interest of $nil (2021 - $424,525), on the loan payable to a
company controlled by a director (note 11), is included in finance charges in the Statements of Net and
Comprehensive Income.

20. Financial instruments

The Company’s financial instruments recognized on the balance sheet includes cash and cash
equivalents, short-term investments, trade and other receivables, accounts payable and accrued
liabilities, bank loan, and contract liabilities.
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Fair value

The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying value due to their short-term
nature.

Risks associated with financial assets and liabilities

The Company’s activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks such as credit risk, market risk and
liquidity risk that arise as a result of its exploration, development and production activities.  Management
has primary responsibility for monitoring and managing financial instrument risks under the direction of
the Board of Directors, which has overall responsibility for establishing the Company’s risk management
framework.

a. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and
cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk related
to cash and cash equivalents by only investing in liquid securities and only with counterparties that
have an acceptable credit rating. Given these factors, management does not expect any
counterparty to fail to meet its obligations.

Credit risk is primarily related to the Company’s trade receivables from petroleum and natural gas
marketers and the risk of financial loss if a marketer fails to meet its contractual obligation.  The
Company’s policy to mitigate credit risk associated with these receivables is to establish marketing
relationships with large, credit worthy purchasers.  The Company has not experienced any collection
issues with its petroleum and natural gas marketers. As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, the majority
of the Company’s trade receivable are all current. No default on outstanding receivables is
anticipated and, as such, no provision for expected credit losses has been recorded. The aging of
the Company’s trade and other receivables at December 31 is as follows:

Total 0 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days Over 90 days

2022 $ 1,678,845 $ 1,125,300 $ 402,023 $ -  $ 151,522
2021 $ 2,050,711 $ 1,843,390 $ 202,717 $ -  $ 4,604

b. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk relates to the risk the Company will encounter should it have difficulty in meeting
obligations associated with the financial liabilities which are due within one year. The financial
liabilities on its balance sheet consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, bank loan, loan
payable and contract liabilities, which are due within one year, and a lease liability which is due over
the next three years. The Company manages its liquidity through continuously monitoring its cash
flows from operating activities and review of its actual capital expenditure program against budget.
Liquidity difficulties would emerge if the Company was unable to establish a profitable production
base to generate sufficient cash flow to cover both operating and capital requirements and service
debt financing arrangements. The Company anticipates it will continue to have adequate liquidity to
fund its financial liabilities through its future funds from operations and issuance of debt or equity
instruments.
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The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities including expected interest
payments at December 31:

2022
Contractual
cash flows

Less than
one year 1 - 3 years

Bank loan $ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,185,476 2,185,476 -
Lease liability 143,256 52,843 90,413

$ 2,388,732 $ 2,298,319 $ 90,413

2021
Contractual cash

flows
Less than
one year 1 - 3 years

Bank loan $    60,000 $ -  $ 60,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 792,568 792,568 -
Lease liability               215,000 60,000 155,000
Contract liabilities 1,288,648  1,288,648 -

$  2,356,216 $ 2,141,216 $ 215,000

c. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as commodity prices, interest rates and
foreign exchange rates will affect the Company’s income or the value of the financial instruments.
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within
acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

d. Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in
commodity prices. Commodity prices for petroleum and natural gas are impacted by global economic
and other events that dictate the level of supply and demand. The Company has no commodity
hedges in place as at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

e. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that future cash flow will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign
exchange rates. Although all of the Company’s petroleum and natural gas sales are denominated in
Canadian dollars, the underlying market price in Canada for petroleum and natural gas are impacted
by changes in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar and the United States dollar.  The
Company has no forward exchange rate contracts in place as at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

f. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market
interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent the changes in market
interest rates will impact the Company’s cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments that
are at a floating or short-term rates of interest.  The Company does not have any floating interest
rate contracts in place as at December 31, 2022 and 2021.
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21. Capital risk management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base for the objectives of maintaining financial
flexibility in order to preserve its ability to meet financial obligations, to execute on strategic acquisitions,
and to provide an appropriate return on investment to its shareholders.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to respond to changes in economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying petroleum and natural gas assets.  The Company
considers its capital structure to include shareholders’ equity.  In order to maintain or adjust its capital
structure, the Company may from time-to-time issue new shares and adjust its capital spending.

In order to facilitate the management of capital expenditures, the Company prepares annual budgets
which are updated as necessary depending upon varying factors including current and forecast crude
oil and natural gas prices, capital expenditures and general industry conditions.

The Company’s capital structure is not subject to external restrictions. The Company has not declared
or paid any dividends since inception and does not contemplate doing so in the foreseeable future.

There have been no changes in the composition of capital or how the Company manages these risks.


